Scenario X6 attempts to hold some variables constant in order to make valid comparisons, but there are several divergences – in rents
and consequently in incentives, in damages, etc. They display some instances of a strong green paradox, defined as a greater present
value of emissions with a tax than without. (See columns 23-28.) These strong effects are concentrated at the low rate of discount, viz.
the 1.4% recommended in the Stern (2006) Review, and for the decreasing tax. Perhaps ironically, the strong paradox arises when the
discount rate is low, as may be preferred by environmentalists. The reason is that there is greater recovery under the decreasing tax,
almost as much as with no tax but well into the future. The greater future emissions are only lightly discounted, at 1.4%.

1 This rate is lower than the discount rate of 8% and the theoretic work on the green paradox has a similar prediction. Our focus is on the policy
implications of a realistic tax scenario and realistic discount rates, in view of our findings about rates of increase of the tax at and above 8%.

5

Table C, Panel 1 (optimal exploration and development under various tax/price scenarios)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

initial
royalty

rate7
initial
price

price
growth

rate

royalty
growth

rate
extraction

rate

expected
initial
prod1

onset of
EOR

expected
ultimate
recovery1

end of
life

max
explo
wells

recovery
factor
given

discovery

expected
NPV

company
profit1

Scenario % % % % mm bbl year mm bbl year # % $ mm
X1* 0.00% $100 -2% na 9.4% 7.32 na 73   29 3 31.3% $1,758.0
X1a 40.36% $100 -2% -3% 6.1% 4.75 na 72   40 3 30.7% $634.0
X1b 31.92% $100 -2% 0% 6.6% 5.14 na 70   33 3 29.7% $682.0
X1c 25.58% $100 -2% 3% 7.2% 5.60 na 64   23 3 27.3% $707.0
X2* 0.00% $100 -1% na 8.0% 6.35 12 119   38 4 49.7% $2,075.0
X2a 44.40% $100 -1% -3% 5.3% 4.13 17 117   55 3 50.0% $724.0
X2b 35.19% $100 -1% 0% 6.4% 4.98 na 73   41 3 31.0% $720.0
X2c 27.31% $100 -1% 3% 7.2% 5.60 na 67   26 3 28.7% $767.0
X3* 0.00% $100 0% na 7.5% 5.95 10 132   44 4 55.3% $2,499.0
X3a 49.00% $100 0% -3% 4.9% 3.81 15 131   74 3 56.0% $867.0
X3b 34.14% $100 0% 0% 5.9% 4.59 16 118   55 3 50.3% $962.0
X3c 30.15% $100 0% 3% 7.1% 5.53 na 67   27 3 28.7% $780.0
X4* 0.00% $100 1% na 7.2% 5.71 10 137   55 4 57.3% $3,024.0
X4a 55.43% $100 1% -3% 4.4% 3.42 14 139   85 3 59.3% $1,011.0
X4b 35.77% $100 1% 0% 5.5% 4.28 14 130   72 3 56.0% $1,185.0
X4c 25.89% $100 1% 3% 7.0% 5.45 16 101   34 3 43.0% $1,140.0
X5* 0.00% $100 2% na 6.8% 5.40 9 146   69 4 61.0% $3,670.0
X5a 60.66% $100 2% -3% 4.1% 3.19 13 143   85 3 61.3% $1,249.0
X5b 37.68% $100 2% 0% 5.2% 4.05 13 137   85 3 58.7% $1,457.0
X5c 24.92% $100 2% 3% 6.7% 5.22 13 115   38 3 49.0% $1,493.0

X6a* 0.00% $110 1.0% na 7.5% 5.95 9 140   52 4 58.7% $3,615.0
X6a 55.81% $110 1.0% -3% 4.7% 3.66 13 140   85 3 60.0% $1,250.0

X6b* 0.00% $100 1.5% na 7.0% 5.55 9 143   60 4 60.3% $3,332.0
X6b 36.10% $100 1.5% 0% 5.4% 4.20 13 136   82 3 58.0% $1,343.0
X6c* 0.00% $90 2.0% na 6.4% 5.08 10 144   75 4 60.3% $3,033.0
X6c 23.13% $90 2.0% 3% 6.3% 4.90 13 117   40 3 50.0% $1,274.0

6

Table C, Panel 2 (deadweight loss and economic damages from emissions)

(1) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24) (25)

expected
NPV govt.
revenue1 govt. take

govt.
share of

max
rents

company
share of

max
rents

overall
rent

capture2

PV cost
per Barrel

of
reduced

recovery3

initial
prod.4

total
prod.4

expected
NPV

company
profit4

Scenario $ mm % % % $/bbl % % % 1.4% 6.0% 8.0%
X1* $0.0 0% 0% 100% $1,758 na 1,802$   1,211$   1,048$
X1a $959.0 60% 55% 36% 90.6% 90.16$   85% 112% 90% 1,764$   1,034$   862$
X1b $959.0 58% 55% 39% 93.3% 31.37$   1,714$   1,057$   890$
X1c $959.0 58% 55% 40% 94.8% 9.67$   1,568$   1,047$   901$
X2* $0.0 0% 0% 100% $2,075 na 2,921$   1,604$   1,300$
X2a $1,115.0 61% 54% 35% 88.6% 146.58$   74% 175% 94% 2,906$   1,285$   989$
X2b $1,115.0 61% 54% 35% 88.4% 5.23$   1,791$   1,059$   884$
X2c $1,115.0 59% 54% 37% 90.7% 3.72$   1,638$   1,069$   914$
X3* $0.0 0% 0% 100% $2,499 na 3,253$   1,728$   1,386$
X3a $1,323.0 60% 53% 35% 87.6% 297.12$   69% 195% 111% 3,262$   1,334$   1,010$
X3b $1,323.0 58% 53% 38% 91.4% 15.21$   2,925$   1,351$   1,053$
X3c $1,323.0 63% 53% 31% 84.2% 6.11$   1,651$   1,068$   911$
X4* $0.0 0% 0% 100% $3,024 na 3,379$   1,728$   1,376$
X4a $1,581.0 61% 52% 33% 85.7% ∞ 63% 138% 89% 3,463$   1,331$   994$
X4b $1,581.0 57% 52% 39% 91.5% 40.57$   3,245$   1,412$   1,085$
X4c $1,582.0 58% 52% 38% 90.0% 8.34$   2,485$   1,348$   1,090$
X5* $0.0 0% 0% 100% $3,670 na 3,599$   1,789$   1,416$
X5a $1,899.0 60% 52% 34% 85.8% 199.24$   61% 125% 84% 3,573$   1,339$   993$
X5b $1,899.0 57% 52% 40% 91.4% 37.88$   3,419$   1,437$   1,096$
X5c $1,899.0 56% 52% 41% 92.4% 9.00$   2,834$   1,476$   1,176$

X6a* $0.0 0% 0% 100% $3,615 na 3,447$   1,812$   1,452$
X6a $1,872.0 60% 62% 34% 96.1% 26.43$   75% 120% 98% 3,495$   1,398$   1,054$

X6b* $0.0 0% 0% 100% $3,332 na 3,542$   1,796$   1,427$
X6b $1,733.0 56% 52% 37% 88.6% 42.67$   3,379$   1,450$   1,111$
X6c* $0.0 0% 0% 100% $3,033 na 3,554$   1,698$   1,332$
X6c $1,586.0 55% 46% 35% 80.4% 25.09$   2,892$   1,463$   1,156$

compare falling to rising royalty

emission damages ($ million)
given: $25/bbl + 1.5% p.a.

discounted at:

7

Table C, Panel 3 (tax-induced reduction in economic damage from emissions and resulting cost-benefit ratio)

(1) (26) (27) (28) (29) (30) (31) (32) (33) (34) (35) (36) (37) (38) (39) (40) (41)

change in
mineral
rents5

(Γ)

Scenario 1.4% 6.0% 8.0% per (23) per (24) per (25) per (26) per (27) per (28) per (23) per (24) per (25) per (26) per (27) per (28)
X1* 2,065$   1,349$   1,156$
X1a 2,158$   1,195$   978$   -$165.0 (38)$   (177)$   (186)$   93$   (154)$   (178)$   $4.34 $0.93 $0.89 ∞ $1.07 $0.93
X1b 2,041$   1,206$   1,002$   -$117.0 (88)$   (154)$   (158)$   (24)$   (143)$   (154)$   $1.33 $0.76 $0.74 $4.88 $0.82 $0.76
X1c 1,795$   1,171$   998$   -$92.0 (234)$   (164)$   (147)$   (270)$   (178)$   (158)$   $0.39 $0.56 $0.63 $0.34 $0.52 $0.58
X2* 3,639$   1,895$   1,508$
X2a 4,047$   1,603$   1,193$   -$236.0 (15)$   (319)$   (311)$   408$   (292)$   (315)$   $15.73 $0.74 $0.76 ∞ $0.81 $0.75
X2b 2,186$   1,220$   1,002$   -$240.0 (1,130)$  (545)$   (416)$   (1,453)$  (675)$   (506)$   $0.21 $0.44 $0.58 $0.17 $0.36 $0.47
X2c 1,895$   1,203$   1,018$   -$193.0 (1,283)$  (535)$   (386)$   (1,744)$  (692)$   (490)$   $0.15 $0.36 $0.50 $0.11 $0.28 $0.39
X3* 4,121$   2,060$   1,621$
X3a 4,801$   1,693$   1,233$   -$309.0 9$   (394)$   (376)$   680$   (367)$   (388)$   ∞ $0.78 $0.82 ∞ $0.84 $0.80
X3b 3,994$   1,666$   1,258$   -$214.0 (328)$   (377)$   (333)$   (127)$   (394)$   (363)$   $0.65 $0.57 $0.64 $1.69 $0.54 $0.59